AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 267 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(§267-45 Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones)

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Monroe having considered certain changes to Section 267-45 of the Code of the Township of Monroe in order to meet the needs of all of the residents of the Township of Monroe.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Monroe that Section 267-45 is hereby amended to include the following:

SECTION I. Section 267-45 is hereby amended as follows:

§ 267-45. Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones.

In accordance with the provisions of § 267-15, no-passing zones are hereby established and shall be maintained upon the following described streets or parts of streets:

A. Sketches.

Name of Street	Sketch Dated	Sketch Number
Academy Avenue	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
Arch Avenue	7-7-1993	NPZ 3549
Brewster Road	1-20-1993 revised	NPZ 2699A
Chestnut Street	2-2-1994	NPZ 3561
Clayton Avenue	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
Clayton/Williamstown Road	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
Corkery Lane Road	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
County Road No. 608	7-21-1992	NPZ 546
County Road No. 610	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
County Road No. 612	7-21-1992	NPZ 546B
Flexon Avenue	7-7-1993	NPZ 3549
Jackson Road	3-2-1994	NPZ 3571
New Street	7-7-1993	NPZ 3549

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 267 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(§267-45 Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones)

Piney Hollow Road	1-20-1993 revised	NPZ 2699A
Roun Avenue	7-7-1993	NPZ 3549
Whitehall Road	10-14-1992	UTSC-16B
Williamstown-Franklinville Road	4-26-1974, revised 1-12-1987	NPZ-1050-B

B. Locations.

Name of Street	Direction of Travel	Location
Andrews Road	Both	From Radix Road to 1,690 feet north of the Center at Radix Road
Brookdale Boulevard	Both	From the channelizing island at the approach to Route 42 to Herbert Boulevard (approximately 1,120 feet)
Flanagan Avenue	Both	Entire length as per DOT drawing No. NPZ-3548
Grandview Avenue	Both	Entire Length
Herbert Boulevard	Both	From West Lake Avenue to the Gloucester County - Camden County line (approximately 8,910 feet)
Monroe Avenue	Both	From Seymour Avenue to Sharps Road
Old Black Horse Pike	Both	From Coles Mill Road (County Road 538) to Seymour Avenue
Piney Hollow Road	Both	From U.S. 322 to a point 2,050 feet north
Porchtown-Williamstown Road/Franklinville-Williamstown Road/ Clayton Road aka CR 610 and CR 612	Both	Entire length (split jurisdiction Franklin/Monroe)
Seymour Avenue	Both	From Monroe Avenue to Sharps Road
Sharps Road	Both	From Pine Street to Route U.S. 322
South Main Street	Both	Entire length

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 267 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(§267-45 Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones)

South Shore Drive	Both	From Poplar Terrace to Whitehall Road
Sunnyhill Avenue -Lakeside Drive	Both	From the westerly intersection of Lakeside
Sunset Avenue	Both	Drive to Whitehall Road From Malaga Road (County Road 659) to Whitehall Road Road
Sykesville Road	Both	Corkery Lane to dead end
U.S. 322	Both	From Main Street to Eldridge Avenue
Victoria Avenue, Victory Court	Both	From 120 feet south of the center of Sunnyhill Avenue to Lakeside Drive
Walnut Street	Both	From South Main Street to Williamstown/New Brooklyn Road (CR 536) (approximately 3,940 feet)
Whitehall Road	<u>Both</u>	Full length between the Black Horse Pike and Coles Mill Road
Winslow Road	Both	Full length between Malaga Road and New Brooklyn Road

SECTION II. All prior Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION III. If any word, phrase, clause, section or provision in this Ordinance shall be found by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, illegal, or unconstitutional, such word phrase, clause, section or provision shall be severable from the balance of the Ordinance and the remainder of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION IV. This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication as required by law.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 267 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(§267-45 Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones)

	TOWNSHIP OF MONROE
	CNCL. PRES., CAROLANN FOX
ATTEST:	
Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC	

CERTIFICATION OF CLERK

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe held on the 13th day of March, 2023, and will be considered for final passage and adoption at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Monroe to be held on 27th day of March, 2023 at the Municipal Building, 125 Virginia Avenue, Williamstown, New Jersey 08094, at which time any person interested therein will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Twp. Clerk, Aileen Chiselko, RMC or Deputy Clerk, Jennifer Harbison, RMC

ROLL CALL VOTE

1st Reading

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Valcourt				
Cncl. Pres. Fox				
Tally:				

2nd Reading

	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Cncl. Adams				
Cncl. Garbowski				
Cncl. Heverly				
Cncl. McKinney				
Cncl. O'Reilly				
Cncl. Valcourt				
Cncl. Pres. Fox				
Tally:				

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE TO AMEND CHAPTER 267 OF THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONROE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

(§267-45 Schedule XII: No-Passing Zones)

	The foregoing	ordinance was hereby appro	oved by the Mayor of the Township of Monroe
on this	day of _	, 2023.	
			MAYOR GREGORY A. WOLFE